
CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 CHANGE ORDER DATE:
PROJECT: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTRACTOR: CSA Construction, Inc. ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 548 CD's
ENGINEER: Urban Engineering

ADDITIONS
Cost Proposals 3-6, 8-11 Quantity Unit Unit Price
Cost Proposal 3: Ethernet Equipment (RFI 2) 1 LS  $         6,375.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 0 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 4: Additional Power Circuits for Instruments (RFI 3) 1 LS  $       24,207.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 13 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 5: Dewater Splitter Box (Revised 05/06/20) 1 LS  $       19,941.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 1 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 6: Connection to AEP Substation (RFI 11) (Revised 03/04/20) 1 LS  $     222,685.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 15 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 8: Refurbish existing Pump #3 at Pump Building #1 (Revised 05/06/20) 1 LS  $       20,206.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 1 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 9: Refurbish Existing Mechanical Screen  (1 each) @ Pump Building #1 (Revised 05/1 1 LS  $     350,008.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 25 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 10: Replace Existing 24" & 30" Check Valves @ Pump Bldg. #1 (Revised 05/05/20) 1 LS  $       99,889.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 0 DAYS  $                   -   
Cost Proposal 11: Replace Existing Concrete Slab @ Pump Bldg. #1 (RFI #23) (Revised 05/01/20) 1 LS  $       45,377.00 

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 21 DAYS  $                   -   
Additions Total:

DELETIONS
Cost Proposal 7 Quantity Unit Unit Price
Cost Proposal 7: Revisions to Check Valve on Pump #10 1 FPP  $     (17,026.00)

Additional Contract Days due to added scope 0 DAYS  $                   -   
Deletions Total:

Additional Calendar Days requested 76
NET TOTAL OF THIS CHANGE ORDER:

Cost Proposal No. 3 - Adding and replacing the modules will improve the communication network between the Nueces River Pump Station and ONS WTP.

Cost Proposal No. 7 - This check valve which is relitavely new needs the existing lever and weight with air cushion equipment replaced to match other existing check valves.

Total

Cost Proposal No. 5 - Isolation of water flow was not obtained due to valve malfunction requiring a set up to dewater and maintain low water level at Splitter Box allowing Contractor to proceed with 
inserting a temporary isolation air plug.

Cost Proposal No. 4 - Plans did not provide required information on the power supply to the flow instruments. New scope is to provide conduit and wire from power panels which will provide 120 power 
supply to the instruments.

Cost Proposal No. 6 - This change order is to provide compensation to AEP for duct bank inside their substation fence line which also require new conductors and new fuse holders. Do to high voltage area 
all excavation must be done by hand by a licensed and certified contractor through AEP.

Cost Proposal No. 8 - Pumps No. 3 & 4 at Pump Building No. 1 need to be refurbished due to loss of metal thickness. Reports recommend refurbishment in order to restore metal loss. This cost also 
includes loading and unloading pumps, transporting to shop and replacement of the top shaft and packing gland hardware. There is no refurbishment on pump No. 4.

Cost Proposal No. 11 - Existing foundation to pump building #1 was found to be critical condition after contractor exposed the concrete. Existing interior beams have large voids and the lower reinforced 
steel mat is exposed to the environment. Recommendation is to replace the foundation due to deterioration. 

Cost Proposal No. 10 - Due to corrosion build up on the 24” and the 30” check valves on the interior body components it is recommended to replace both valves due to no possible guarantee tht 
refurbishing will be adequate for durability. Modifications are required on the line in order to replace the 30” check valve. This would include a reducer fitting with the new 30” check valve with air 
cushion.

Cost Proposal No. 9 - The Pump Building No. 1 West bar screen is currently non-operational and has been for the last 5 years.  The manufacturer’s recommendation is to refurbish the existing bar screen 
which includes replacement of all moving components with the latest system components.  In addition the Pump Building No. 1 East bar screen is in need of maintenance which will include the 
replacement of bearings, shafts and bushings.

Why was this Change necessary:

The compensation agreed upon in this Change Order is full, complete and final payment for all costs the Contractor may incur as a result of or relating to this change whether said costs are known, 
unknown, foreseen or unforseen at this time, including without limitation, any cost for delay, extended overhead, ripple or impact cost, or any other effect on changed or unchanged work as a result 

of this Change Order.

Make the following additions, modifications or deletions to the work described in the Contract Documents:

 $                                 771,662.00 

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
ENGINEERING SERVICES

CHANGE ORDER

5/8/2020
E11068

 $                                     6,375.00 

 $                                 (17,026.00)

 $                                 (17,026.00)

 $                                   24,207.00 
 $                                                -   

 $                                                -   

 $                                                -   

 $                                 788,688.00 

 $                                 350,008.00 

 $                                   19,941.00 

 $                                 222,685.00 
 $                                                -   

 $                                                -   

 $                                   20,206.00 

 $                                                -   

 $                                                -   

 $                                   99,889.00 
 $                                                -   
 $                                   45,377.00 
 $                                                -   

Total

Page 1 of 2



CHANGE ORDER NO: 2 CHANGE ORDER DATE:
PROJECT: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements PROJECT NUMBER:
CONTRACTOR: CSA Construction, Inc. ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME: 548 CD's
ENGINEER: Urban Engineering

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
ENGINEERING SERVICES

CHANGE ORDER

5/8/2020
E11068

Original Contract Amount
Total Change Order Contingency Amount (25%)
Remaining Available Contingency Amount (including this CO)

Previously Approved Change Order Amount
Proposed Change Order Amount
Revised Contract Amount
Percent of Total Change Orders (including this CO)

Original Contract Time for Substantial Completion CD's
Notice to Proceed Date
Original Substantial Completion Date

Previously Approved Change Order Time CD's
Additional Time on This Change Order CD's
Revised Contract Time for Substantial Completion CD's
Revised Substantial Completion Date

REVIEWED BY: Urban Engineering REQUESTED BY: CSA Construction, Inc.

Engineer Date Tim Robertson Date
Project Manager

FUND:
RECOMMENDED BY: ACCOUNT:

Brett Van Hazel Date ACTIVITY:
Construction Engineer AMOUNT:

RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY:
Date Date

Director of Engineering Services Chief of Staff

RECOMMENDED BY:
Eddie Houlihan, Director Date Kent Mcilyar Date
Management and Budget Assistant City Attorney

Water Fund 4010Water 2020

3/1/2019

 $                                                        12,950,000.00 
 $                                                          3,237,500.00 
 $                                                          2,465,838.00 

APPROVED AS TO 
FORM:

4099-041 4010-30230-068
550910 530000
E11068-01-4099-EXP E11068-01-4010-EXP

Michael Rodriguez

 $                                                                            -   
 $                                                             771,662.00 
 $                                                        13,721,662.00 

5.96%

548

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI

Jeffrey Edmonds, P.E.

8/30/2020

30
76

654
12/14/2020

n/a

Page 2 of 2

TTTTTTiTimTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTi  Robertson
5-12-2020

Brett Van Hazel
Digitally signed by Brett Van 
Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.12 16:08:35 
-05'00'



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van Hazel
Digitally signed by Brett Van 
Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.06 11:12:34 
-05'00'





CONTACT:
PHONE:
FAX:

TOTAL $5,742.10

Additional Days:

2.  Any other materials or equipment not specifically listed on this Proposal

This Proposal may expire in 30 days or upon written retraction by SCI.

If you have any questions regarding this Proposal, please give me a call.

This Proposal is the result of interpretation of the Engineer's Responseto RFI 002. 
Further interpretation or changes to the scope of work, as currently provided in 
this Proposal could result in additional monetary amount(s) required to 
incorporate the changes. 

0 additional days are required for this work from the date a CSA signed Change Order 
and Notice to Proceed with this work is received, subject to availability of personnel when 
signed Change Order is received, to the extent personnel are unavailable, the time 
extension will/must be extended to the extent necessary to allow personnel availablity for 
this work and arrival of the equipment and materials.

System Control & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044  New Braunfels, TX 78130

830-420-3392 (Office)  830-420-3395 (Fax)

P R O P O S A L
SUBMITTED TO:

Houston, TX 77092

CSA Construction, Inc. Tim Robertson
2314 McAllister Road

PROJECT NAME: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order 001

EXCLUSIONS:

Ecommuicaitons equipment additons and deletions as found in Prime Controls 
COR, attached.

NOTE:

1.  Sales tax.

SCOPE OF 
WORK:

Ethernet Equipment per RFI 002 Response

Date
Dennis Trammell
Project Manager

5/21/2019

SUBMITTED BY: System Control & Instrumentation, Ltd



Ethernet Equipment per RFI 002 Response PAGE 1

Description Ref Ref Amount Op Rate Amount
Material Total= Mat Total 0.00 x 1.00 0.00
Instrumentation & Controls Mat Total 5,317.92 x 1.00 0.00

Subtotal
Misc. Expenses=
Lodging Calc/Days x 100.00 0.00
Meals Calc/Days x 45.00 0.00
Shipping Costs 0.00
Submittals & O&M Manuals Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Testing Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Training Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Drawings Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Purchase Agent Calc 0.00 x 40.00 0.00
Procurement Calc 0.00 x 20.00 0.00
Project Manager Calc 1.00 x 95.00 95.00

Subtotal
Direct Labor=
Electrician Lab Total 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Superintendent Calc 0.00 x 65.00 0.00
Instrument tech Lab Total 0.00 x 75.00 0.00
Programmer Calc 0.00 x 90.00 0.00
Estimator Calc 0.00 x 60.00 0.00

Hrs. Total 0.00

Subtotal
Direct Job Exp= Labor Burden Labor Total 95.00 % 35.00 33.25
Labor Adjustment, Elevated Work 10'-20' 0.00
Equipment 0.00
Equipment Fuel 0.00
Tools Expendable Mat + Labor Total 95.00 % 0.00 0.00
Prcurement Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Procurement Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Programmer Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Programmer Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00

Subtotal
Liability & Builters Risk Insurance 128.25 % 2.00 2.57

130.82
Job Subtotal
OVERHEAD Job Subtotal 130.82 % 10.00 13.08

143.90
Job Total
PROFIT Job Subtotal 143.90 % 10.00 14.39
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 158.29

SUBCONTRACTOR WORK 5,317.92

Job Total
PROFIT SUBCONTRACTOR WORK Job Subtotal 5,317.92 % 5.00 265.90
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 5,742.10
Job Subtotal
Payment & Performance Bond Job Total 5,742.10 % 0.00 0.00
BID TOTAL $5,742.10

System Controls & Instrumentation, Ltd.
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130

Phone: (830) 420-3392  Fax: (830) 420-3395



1960027-NRRW C001.xlsm
 Page 1 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Date: May 21, 2019

Attn:

Dennis,

1.

3.

4,624.28$          
693.64$             

Total $5,317.92

1

CONTRACT DRAWINGS

Prime Controls is please to provide thie change order to furnish all supervision, labor tools and materiasl to complete this 
change order in accordance to project requirements

Change Order Request No.:

Source:

Scope of Work
Furnish and install (2) two Ethernet communcaiton modules for PLC-4120 & PLC-4110

Furnish and install (2) RedLion Din Rail communication module PLC-4120 & PLC-4110

Change Order Request

PLC RACK CONFIGURATION

5404 FM 1044
New Braunfels TX 78130
Dennis Trammell
NRRWA
5699-00000005

To:
Address:

Subject:

Project Name:
Contract No.:

SCI

Sub-Total Cost Breakdown 
Materials
Markup (15%)



1960027-NRRW C001.xlsm
 Page 2 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Clarifications
1.

2.

Schedule 

N/A

Attachments
1.

Should you have any questions regarding this change order request please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
Prime Controls, LP

Project Manager 

Prior to commencement of work, Prime Controls requests an executed copy of this change order request. We expect this 
change will be accepted in a timely manner. Prime Controls is not liable for schedule delays associated with this change in 
the scope of work.

Number of additional calendar days requested for this change proposal from the date of 
notice to proceed.

Proposal Approval 

1756-EN2T data sheet

Our Proposal is valid for 15 days from the date of this letter. Pricing is subject to change based on approval date.

Approved By: Date:



1960027-NRRW C001.xlsm
 Page 3 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Date Submitted:………………………………………………………………………5/21/2019

Project Name:…………………………………………………………………….

Contract or Subcontract Number:………………………………………………..
PC Change Request Proposal Number:……………………………………………

QTY Unit Price Ext Price
2 2,730.67$ 5,461.34$
2 (2,060.00)$ (4,120.00)$
2 1,596.13$ 3,192.26$

90.67$
4,624.28$

Cost Recap
4,624.28$

693.64$
5,317.92$
5,317.92$

Subtotal Material Cost:

Itemized Breakdown 

Change Request Proposal 

Source of Change

Material

Freight

CONTRACT DRAWINGS

Controlloogix Ethernet Communications Module 1756-EN2T
Prosoft communication Module MVI56E-MCM
RedLion DSPX0000 Din Rail Communication Module

Subtotal Direct Costs

Subtotal:
Overhead & Profit Charge ( 15%)

5699-00000005

NRRWA

1

Total COR Amount:



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett Van 
Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.06 11:12:01 
-05'00'





CONTACT:
PHONE:
FAX:

TOTAL $22,736.99

Additional Days:

2.  Any other materials or equipment not specifically listed on this Proposal

This Proposal may expire in 30 days or upon written retraction by SCI.

If you have any questions regarding this Proposal, please give me a call.

1.  Sales tax.

SCOPE OF 
WORK:

REV 1 RFI 003 Additional Power Circuits for Instruments

Date
Dennis Trammell
Project Manager

12/5/2019

SUBMITTED BY: System Control & Instrumentation, Ltd

CSA Construction, Inc. Tim Robertson
2314 McAllister Road

PROJECT NAME: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order 003

EXCLUSIONS:

REV 1: Revise material to reflect transmitter relocation to ground floor.  Addition 
of materials by Prime Contros and SCI to provide power to instruments, as 
identified in RFI 003 Response.

NOTE:
This Proposal is the result of the RFI 003 Response.  Further interpretation or 
changes to the scope of work, as currently provided in this Proposal could result 
in additional monetary amount(s) required to incorporate the changes. 

13 additional days are required for this work from the date a CSA signed Change Order 
and Notice to Proceed with this work is received, subject to availability of personnel when 
signed Change Order is received, to the extent personnel are unavailable, the time 
extension will/must be extended to the extent necessary to allow personnel availablity for 
this work and arrival of the equipment and materials.

System Control & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044  New Braunfels, TX 78130

830-420-3392 (Office)  830-420-3395 (Fax)

P R O P O S A L
SUBMITTED TO:

Houston, TX 77092



REV 1 RFI 003 Additional Power Circuits for Instruments PAGE 1

Description Ref Ref Amount Op Rate Amount
Material Total= Mat Total 5,334.10 x 1.00 5,334.10
Prime Controls Mat Total 1,078.00 x 1.00 0.00

Subtotal
Misc. Expenses=
Lodging Calc/Days x 100.00 0.00
Meals Calc/Days x 45.00 0.00
Shipping Costs 0.00
Submittals & O&M Manuals Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Testing Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Training Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Drawings Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Purchase Agent Calc 0.00 x 40.00 0.00
Procurement Calc 0.00 x 20.00 0.00
Project Manager Calc 1.00 x 95.00 95.00

Subtotal
Direct Labor=
Electrician Lab Total 163.16 x 45.00 7,341.98
Superintendent Calc 16.32 x 65.00 1,060.51
Instrument tech Lab Total 0.00 x 75.00 0.00
Programmer Calc 0.00 x 90.00 0.00
Estimator Calc 0.00 x 60.00 0.00

Hrs. Total 179.47

Subtotal
Direct Job Exp= Labor Burden Labor Total 8,497.48 % 35.00 2,974.12
Labor Adjustment, Elevated Work 10'-20' 0.00
Equipment, Personnel Telscopic Reach 1,800.00
Equipment Fuel 0.00
Tools Expendable Mat + Labor Total 13,831.58 % 0.00 0.00
Prcurement Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Procurement Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Programmer Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Programmer Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Article 13.01 C. 4 Allowances 100.00

Subtotal
Liability & Builters Risk Insurance 18,705.70 % 0.00 0.00

18,705.70
Job Subtotal
OVERHEAD Job Subtotal 18,705.70 % 10.00 1,870.57

20,576.27
Job Total
PROFIT Job Subtotal 20,576.27 % 5.00 1,028.81
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 21,605.09

SUBCONTRACTOR WORK 1,078.00

Job Total
PROFIT SUBCONTRACTOR WORK Job Subtotal 1,078.00 % 5.00 53.90
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 22,736.99
Job Subtotal
Payment & Performance Bond Job Total 22,736.99 % 0.00 0.00
BID TOTAL $22,736.99

System Controls & Instrumentation, Ltd.
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130

Phone: (830) 420-3392  Fax: (830) 420-3395



REV 1 RFI 003 Additional Power Circuits for Instruments Page 3

Material Material       Material Labor Labor  Labor
Item QTY Unit Adj Extended Unit Adj Extended
1/4X2-1/4 WEDGE ANCHOR 40 1.5 1.00 $60.00 0.3 1.00 12.00
ALUM CONDUIT 1020 2.78 1.00 $2,835.60 0.0555 1.00 56.61
ALUM LB W/CVR & GASK 25 19.42 1.00 $485.50 0.525 1.00 13.13
LOCKNUT 10 0.24 1.00 $2.40 0.045 1.00 0.45
ALUM COUPLING 20 6.07 1.00 $121.40 0.15 1.00 3.00
ALUM MYERS HUBS 10 7.38 1.00 $73.80 0.45 1.00 4.50
FENDER WASHER 50 0.31 1.00 $15.50 0.015 1.00 0.75
CHANNEL 12GA 1-5/8'' 40 9.25 1.00 $370.00 0.15 1.00 6.00
ALUM STRUT STRAPS 100 1.94 1.00 $194.00 0.045 1.00 4.50
LIQUIDTITE CONDUIT 20 2.82 1.00 $56.40 0.03 1.00 0.60
LIQUIDTITE ANGLE CON 10 9.16 1.00 $91.60 0.18 1.00 1.80
LIQUIDTITE STR CONN 10 7.31 1.00 $73.10 0.15 1.00 1.50
#12 STR CU 3,360 0.18 1.00 $604.80 0.0045 1.00 15.12
CUT AND THREAD 50 1.00 $0.00 0.75 1.00 37.50
PANEL PENETRATIONS 10 1.00 $0.00 0.525 1.00 5.25
MISC MATERIALS 1 $350.00 1.00 $350.00 0.450 1.00 0.45

1.00 $0.00 0.700 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 0.300 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 0.150 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 1.000 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 0.230 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 1.500 1.00 0.00

Total Materials: $5,334.10 Total Labor: 163.16

System Controls & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130



1960027-NRRW C002.xlsm
 Page 1 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Date: June 21, 2019

Attn:

Dennis,

1.

2.

25.71$                
Labor 911.67$             

140.61$             
Total $1,078.00

2

RFI-003 Power Circuits Response

Prime Controls is please to provide thie change order to furnish all supervision, labor tools and materiasl to complete this 
change order in accordance to project requirements

Change Order Request No.:

Source:

Scope of Work
Redline drawings to acomodae 120vac power distribution feed for the following  field instruments:
PLC-4110 :::  LIT-4111 / LIT-4112 / FIT-4110 / FIT-4111
PLC-4120 :::  LIT-4120 / LIT-4121 / FIT-4121 / FIT-4122 / FIT-4123 / FIT-4124

Additional panel material for 120VAc distribution circuits

Change Order Request

120Vac Distribution for Instrumentation PLC4110 & PLC41120

5404 FM 1044
New Braunfels TX 78130
Dennis Trammell
NRRWA
5699-00000005

To:
Address:

Subject:

Project Name:
Contract No.:

SCI

Sub-Total Cost Breakdown 
Materials

Markup (15%)



1960027-NRRW C002.xlsm
 Page 2 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Clarifications
1.

2.

Schedule 

N/A

Attachments
1.

Should you have any questions regarding this change order request please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
Prime Controls, LP

Project Manager 

Prior to commencement of work, Prime Controls requests an executed copy of this change order request. We expect this 
change will be accepted in a timely manner. Prime Controls is not liable for schedule delays associated with this change in 
the scope of work.

Number of additional calendar days requested for this change proposal from the date of 
notice to proceed.

Proposal Approval 

1756-EN2T data sheet

Our Proposal is valid for 15 days from the date of this letter. Pricing is subject to change based on approval date.

Approved By: Date:



1960027-NRRW C002.xlsm
 Page 3 of 3

Rev B, 01/24/2018 App. John A. Brau

Date Submitted:………………………………………………………………………6/21/2019

Project Name:…………………………………………………………………….

Contract or Subcontract Number:………………………………………………..
PC Change Request Proposal Number:……………………………………………

QTY Unit Price Ext Price
6 2.56$ 15.36$
6 0.82$ 4.92$
6 0.82$ 4.92$

0.50$
25.71$

16 840.64$
2 71.03$

Cost Recap
937.39$
140.61$

1,078.00$
1,078.00$

Subtotal Material Cost:

Itemized Breakdown 

Change Request Proposal 

Source of Change

Material

Freight

RFI-003 Power Circuits Response

Terminal Block 3045100 Fused 
Terminal Block 3047701 White
Terminal Block 3046223 Green Yellow

Documentation Specialist
Drafter

Subtotal Direct Costs

Subtotal:
Overhead & Profit Charge ( 15%)

5699-00000005

NRRWA

2

Total COR Amount:



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett 
Van Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.07 08:20:10 
-05'00'







E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 3 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 4 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 5 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 6 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 7 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 8 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 9 of 13



E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 10 of 13



CONTACT:
PHONE:
FAX:

TOTAL $1,206.15

Additional Days:

2.  Any other materials or equipment not specifically listed on this Proposal

This Proposal may expire in 30 days or upon written retraction by SCI.

If you have any questions regarding this Proposal, please give me a call.

1.  Sales tax.

SCOPE OF 
WORK:

REV 2 Time and Materials  ONS Splitter Box Temp Motor Connect and 
Disconnect

Date
Dennis Trammell
Project Manager

1/10/2020

SUBMITTED BY: System Control & Instrumentation, Ltd

CSA Construction, Inc. Tim Robertson
2314 McAllister Road

PROJECT NAME: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order 005

EXCLUSIONS:

Connect and disconnect temporary motor with leads, provided by others, to an 
existing breaker in an existing panel at O.N. Stevens WTP.

NOTE: This Proposal is the result of a request by CSA Construction.  Further 
interpretation or changes to the scope of work, as currently provided in this 
Proposal could result in additional monetary amount(s) required to incorporate the 
changes. 

1 additional days are required for this work from the date a CSA signed Change Order 
and Notice to Proceed with this work is received, subject to availability of personnel when 
signed Change Order is received, to the extent personnel are unavailable, the time 
extension will/must be extended to the extent necessary to allow personnel availablity for 
this work and arrival of the equipment and materials.

System Control & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044  New Braunfels, TX 78130

830-420-3392 (Office)  830-420-3395 (Fax)

P R O P O S A L
SUBMITTED TO:

Houston, TX 77092

E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 11 of 13



REV 2  Time and Materials  ONS Splitter Box Temp Motor Connect and Disconnect PAGE 1

Description Ref Ref Amount Op Rate Amount
Material Total= Mat Total 100.00 x 1.00 100.00
Prime Controls Mat Total 0.00 x 1.00 0.00

Subtotal
Misc. Expenses=
Lodging Calc/Days x 100.00 0.00
Meals Calc/Days x 45.00 0.00
Shipping Costs 0.00
Submittals & O&M Manuals Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Testing Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Training Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Drawings Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Purchase Agent Calc 0.00 x 40.00 0.00
Procurement Calc 0.00 x 20.00 0.00
Project Manager Calc 1.00 x 95.00 95.00

Subtotal
Direct Labor=
Electrician Lab Total 11.00 x 45.00 495.00
Foreman Calc 1.10 x 65.00 71.50
Instrument tech Lab Total 0.00 x 75.00 0.00
Programmer Calc 0.00 x 90.00 0.00
Estimator Calc 0.00 x 60.00 0.00

Hrs. Total 12.10

Subtotal
Direct Job Exp= Labor Burden Labor Total 661.50 % 35.00 231.53
Labor Adjustment, Elevated Work 10'-20' 0.00
Equipment, Personnel Telscopic Reach 0.00
Equipment Fuel 0.00
Tools Expendable Mat + Labor Total 761.50 % 0.00 0.00
Prcurement Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Procurement Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Programmer Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Programmer Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Article 13.01 C. 4 Allowances 40.92

Subtotal
Liability & Builters Risk Insurance 1,033.95 % 1.00 10.34

1,044.28
Job Subtotal
OVERHEAD Job Subtotal 1,044.28 % 10.00 104.43

1,148.71
Job Total
PROFIT Job Subtotal 1,148.71 % 5.00 57.44
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 1,206.15

SUBCONTRACTOR WORK 0.00

Job Total
PROFIT SUBCONTRACTOR WORK Job Subtotal 0.00 % 5.00 0.00
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 1,206.15
Job Subtotal
Payment & Performance Bond Job Total 1,206.15 % 0.00 0.00
BID TOTAL $1,206.15

System Controls & Instrumentation, Ltd.
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130

Phone: (830) 420-3392  Fax: (830) 420-3395

E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 12 of 13



REV 2  Time and Materials  ONS Splitter Box Temp Motor Connect and Disconnect Page 3

Material Material       Material Labor Labor  Labor
Item QTY Unit Adj Extended Unit Adj Extended
PREP & PRELIMINARY WORK 2 1.00 $0.00 1.000 1.00 2.00
11/4 ROY PORTALES 8 1.00 $0.00 1.000 1.00 8.00
VEHICLE AND MATERIALS 1 $100.00 1.00 $100.00 1.000 1.00 1.00

1.00 $0.00 0.000 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 0.000 1.00 0.00

Total Materials: $100.00 Total Labor: 11.00

System Controls & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130

E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #5 - Dewater Jct Box at ONSWTP
Page 13 of 13



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett 
Van Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.06 11:24:30 
-05'00'





CONTACT:
PHONE:
FAX:

TOTAL $208,936.51

Additional Days:

2.  Any other materials or equipment not specifically listed on this Proposal

This Proposal may expire in 30 days or upon written retraction by SCI.

If you have any questions regarding this Proposal, please give me a call.

1.  Sales tax.

SCOPE OF 
WORK:

REV 3  AEP Substation Underground Duct Bank(s) and Related Work

CSA Construction, Inc. Tim Robertson
2314 McAllister Road

PROJECT NAME: Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station Improvements

Change Order 002

EXCLUSIONS:

AEP's proposal from their subcontractor, MasTec, is attached for the duct bank 
work within the substation.  The quote for other work by Morlandt Elcectric, not 
provided by AEP's subcontractor, is attached.  SCI's duct bank will meet and tie-in 
to the AEP duct bank at the substation fence, risers in substation by SCI.  
Additional work not listed in MasTec and Morlandt Scopes of Work will be an 
additional cost.

NOTE: This Proposal is the result of the meeting and discussion at the site with AEP, 
REV 3 reflects the revised cost pricing.  Further interpretation or changes to 
the scope of work, as currently provided in this Proposal and by SCI's 
subcontractors, could result in additional monetary amount(s) required to 
incorporate the changes. 

15 additional days are required for this work from the date a CSA signed Change Order 
and Notice to Proceed with this work is received, subject to availability of personnel when 
signed Change Order is received, to the extent personnel are unavailable, the time 
extension will/must be extended to the extent necessary to allow personnel availablity for 
this work and arrival of the equipment and materials.

System Control & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044  New Braunfels, TX 78130

830-420-3392 (Office)  830-420-3395 (Fax)

P R O P O S A L
SUBMITTED TO:

Houston, TX 77092



Date
Dennis Trammell
Project Manager

1/17/2020

SUBMITTED BY: System Control & Instrumentation, Ltd



REV 3  AEP Substation Underground Duct Bank(s) and Related Work PAGE 1

Description Ref Ref Amount Op Rate Amount
Material Total= Mat Total 2,064.46 x 1.00 2,064.46
Utility Quotes Mat Total 190,121.00 x 1.00 0.00

Subtotal
Misc. Expenses=
Lodging Calc/Days x 100.00 0.00
Meals Calc/Days x 45.00 0.00
Shipping Costs 0.00
Submittals & O&M Manuals Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Testing Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Training Calc 0.00 x 45.00 0.00
Drawings Calc 0.00 x 33.00 0.00
Purchase Agent Calc 0.00 x 40.00 0.00
Procurement Calc 0.00 x 20.00 0.00
Project Manager Calc 1.00 x 95.00 95.00

Subtotal
Direct Labor=
Electrician Lab Total 58.04 x 45.00 2,611.80
Superintendent Calc 5.80 x 65.00 377.26
Instrument tech Lab Total 0.00 x 75.00 0.00
Programmer Calc 0.00 x 90.00 0.00
Estimator Calc 0.00 x 60.00 0.00

Hrs. Total 63.84

Subtotal
Direct Job Exp= Labor Burden Labor Total 3,084.06 % 35.00 1,079.42
Labor Adjustment, Elevated Work 10'-20' 0.00
Equipment 0.00
Equipment Fuel 0.00
Tools Expendable Mat + Labor Total 5,148.52 % 0.00 0.00
Prcurement Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Procurement Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Electrician/Supervisor/IC Tech Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Programmer Vechicle Fuel 25.00 per day 0.00 25.00 0.00
Programmer Truck Expence 35 per day 0.00 35.00 0.00
Article 13.01 C. 4 Allowances 1,752.39

Subtotal
Liability & Builters Risk Insurance 7,980.33 % 1.00 79.80

8,060.13
Job Subtotal
OVERHEAD Job Subtotal 8,060.13 % 10.00 806.01

8,866.15
Job Total
PROFIT Job Subtotal 8,866.15 % 5.00 443.31
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 9,309.46

SUBCONTRACTOR WORK 190,121.00

Job Total
PROFIT SUBCONTRACTOR WORK Job Subtotal 190,121.00 % 5.00 9,506.05
JOB TOTAL + PROFIT 208,936.51
Job Subtotal
Payment & Performance Bond Job Total 208,936.51 % 0.00 0.00
BID TOTAL $208,936.51

System Controls & Instrumentation, Ltd.
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130

Phone: (830) 420-3392  Fax: (830) 420-3395



REV 3  AEP Substation Underground Duct Bank(s) and Related Work Page 3

Material Material       Material Labor Labor  Labor
Item QTY Unit Adj Extended Unit Adj Extended

1.00 $0.00 0.000 1.00 0.00
Excavate & Investigate as Directed 16 1.00 $0.00 1.000 1.00 16.00
Excavator & Operator 16 $40.00 1.00 $640.00 1.000 1.00 16.00
3" AL Conduit 40 $17.87 1.00 $714.80 0.164 1.00 6.56
3" AL Coupling 4 $27.32 1.00 $109.28 0.100 1.00 0.40
3" AL Strut Strap 8 $17.24 1.00 $137.92 0.110 1.00 0.88
AL Unistrut 10 $14.77 1.00 $147.70 0.150 1.00 1.50
AL "L" Bracket 12 $7.18 1.00 $86.16 0.130 1.00 1.56
SS Anchors, Bolts 25 $4.48 1.00 $112.00 0.300 1.00 7.50
3" Insulate Bushing 4 $5.15 1.00 $20.60 0.200 1.00 0.80
3" Cut and Thread 4 1.00 $0.00 0.960 1.00 3.84
Misc. Materials 1 $96.00 1.00 $96.00 3.000 1.00 3.00

1.00 $0.00 0.000 1.00 0.00
1.00 $0.00 0.000 1.00 0.00

Total Materials: $2,064.46 Total Labor: 58.04

System Controls & Instrumentation
5404 FM 1044

New Braunfels, TX 78130







CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett Van 
Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.07 08:22:17 
-05'00'





FERGUSON ENTERPRISES,  LLC
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1106
4427 FACTORY HILL DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78219-2704
Phone: 210-333-2410
Fax: 210-333-2589

Deliver To: 200335
From: James Rogers
Comments:

HOW ARE WE DOING?  WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to 

complete a survey about your bids:
https://survey.medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=1006&on=46101

16:07:40 FEB 10 2020
FERGUSON WATERWORKS #1106

Price Quotation
Phone: 210-333-2410

Fax: 210-333-2589

Bid No: B441037
Bid Date: 02/10/20
Quoted By: JGR

Cust Phone: 713-686-8868
Terms: NET 10TH PROX

Customer: CSA CONSTRUCTION INC
1902 NUECES RIVER RAW WAT
2314 MCALISTER ROAD
HOUSTON, TX 77092

Ship To: CSA CONSTRUCTION INC
1902 NUECES RIVER RAW WAT
2314 MCALISTER ROAD
HOUSTON, TX 77092

Cust PO#: PUMP #10 C/O Job Name: 1902 NUECES RIVER RAW WAT

Page 1 of 1

 Item  Description  Quantity  Net Price  UM  Total 

RETROFIT EXISTING 30"
M&H VLV W/ AIR CUSH
APPROX 20 WEEKS FOR PARTS
1 DAY FIELD SERVICE INCL
ADD'L DAYS @ $2000/DAY

MISC MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 1 16395.000 EA 16395.00
                      SUBTOTAL 16395.00
----
CREDIT FOR RETURNING
30" VALMATIC VLV CURRENTLY
ON SITE

MISC MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 1 -31588.000 EA -31588.00

Net Total: $-15193.00
Tax: $0.00

Freight: $0.00
Total: $-15193.00

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours).  SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE

CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY FOR ASSISTANCE WITH DBE/MBE/WBE/SMALL BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.

ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

https://www.ferguson.com/content/website-info/terms-of-sale

LEAD LAW WARNING: It is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other applicable law in potable water 
systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with *NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable 
applications. Buyer is solely responsible for product selection.

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon
Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce.  This Quote is offered contingent upon the
Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or
on the web at 
Govt Buyers:  All items are open market unless noted otherwise.

E11068 - Chg Order Proposal #7 - Revisions to Chk Valve on Pump #10 
Page 2 of 2



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van Hazel
Digitally signed by Brett Van 
Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.07 08:23:38 
-05'00'

















CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett 
Van Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.12 09:50:36 
-05'00'





Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 2 of 8



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 3 of 8

West Screen

East Screen

East & West Screens

West Screen

Total:  $245,122.46

Note:  All Red Font Added by CSA Construction



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 4 of 8



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 5 of 8



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 6 of 8



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 7 of 8



Treatment Solutions

Treatment Solutions 
 Water and Wastewater 

Equipment  

E11068 - Chg Order Prop #9 - Refurb Mech Screen at PB #1 
Page 8 of 8



CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett 
Van Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.06 11:27:51 
-05'00'





CSA Construction, Inc. / General Contractors 

Brett Van 
Hazel

Digitally signed by Brett 
Van Hazel 
Date: 2020.05.07 08:26:49 
-05'00'






